

Case No. 19-2167

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SHAEL NORRIS, on behalf of her minor child A.M.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

-against-

CAPE ELIZABETH SCHOOL DISTRICT; DONNA WOLFROM,
Superintendent of Cape Elizabeth Schools; JEFFERY SHED,
Principal of Cape Elizabeth High School; NATHAN CARPENTER,
Vice Principal of Cape Elizabeth High School,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MAINE PRESS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

James B. Haddow
Counsel of Record
PETRUCCELLI, MARTIN &
HADDOW LLP
2 Monument Square, #900
Portland, ME 04101
Telephone: (207) 775-0200
Fax: (207) 775-2360

Jennifer Nelson*
Gabriel Rottman*
**Of Counsel*
THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
Telephone: (434) 924-7354

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 25, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CIRCUIT RULE 26.1
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT 2
INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT SUMMARY 3
ARGUMENT 5
 I. *Tinker* should not apply to off-campus speech, especially when that
 speech is about a matter of public concern to the press 5
 A. *Tinker* should not apply to off-campus speech 5
 B. It is particularly important that *Tinker* not apply to off-campus
 speech when that speech is about a matter of public concern
 conveyed to the press 10
 II. Even if *Tinker* does apply, off-campus speech to the press is not
 disruptive 16
 A. Speech to the press is not disruptive 17
 B. Student speech to the press on matters of public concern is
 categorically different from the threatening off-campus speech
 some courts have found substantially disruptive 20
CONCLUSION 23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.,
799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 21, 22

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986) 3, 6, 7, 19

C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J,
835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 20, 21

Callaway v. Hafeman,
832 F.2d 414 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 11

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971) 14

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983) 13

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.,
472 U.S. 749 (1985) 11

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 13, 16

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974) 11

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988) 3, 5, 6, 15

J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.,
650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 6, 8, 9, 12, 13

Karp v. Becken,
477 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 18, 19

Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Schs.,
652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 21

Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.,
650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 9, 12

Longoria ex rel. M.L. v. San Benito Indep. Consol. Sch. Dist.,
942 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 21, 22

Mills v. Alabama,
 384 U.S. 214 (1966) 10, 13, 14

Morse v. Frederick,
 551 U.S. 393 (2007) 3, 5, 6, 7, 19

New York Times Co. v. United States,
 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 13

Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205,
 391 U.S. 563 (1968) 11

Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.,
 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004) 9, 12

Rossignol v. Voorhaar,
 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003) 16

Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.,
 417 U.S. 843 (1974) 14

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011) 10, 11, 12

The Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
 491 U.S. 524 (1989) 11

Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.,
 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) 8, 9, 14

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 3, 5, 17, 18, 22

Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.,
 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007) 20, 21

Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.,
 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) 22

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
 436 U.S. 547 (1978) 15

Statutes

Tyler J. Buller, *The State Response to Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier*,
 66 Me. L. Rev. 89 (2013) 15
